OP \$190.00 863646

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM328697

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SCOTT ARCHERY LLC		11/13/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:
CBE ARCHERY LLC		11/13/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:
ELITE OUTDOORS LLC		11/13/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:
PERFECT FORM MANUFACTURING LLC		11/13/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:
OUTDOOR GROUP GAME CALLS LLC		11/13/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:
WINNER'S CHOICE BOWSTRINGS LLC		11/13/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:
SLICK TRICK LLC		11/13/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FIRST BANK & TRUST
Street Address:	820 CHURCH STREET
City:	EVANSTON
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60201
Entity Type:	STATE BANK: ILLINOIS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86364668	CBE
Serial Number:	86143098	DUEL
Serial Number:	85512520	ELITE
Serial Number:	85512528	ELITE ARCHERY
Serial Number:	86347893	TAKE THE ELITE THE WORLD'S MOST SHOOTABL
Serial Number:	85512556	E
Serial Number:	85706137	RHINO PIN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK

900312440 REEL: 005438 FRAME: 0898

Fax Number: 8473301231

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8473302407

Email: adean@mpslaw.com
Correspondent Name: Laura Pieper Cullin
Address Line 1: 1515 E. Woodfield Rd.

Address Line 2: Ste. 250

Address Line 4: Schaumburg, ILLINOIS 60173

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	33252-013
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Laura Pieper Cullin
SIGNATURE:	/LPC/
DATE SIGNED:	01/12/2015

Total Attachments: 19

source=Fully Executed (Dated) Amended and Restated Trademark and Patent Security Agreement (01527179)#page1.tif

source=Fully Executed (Dated) Amended and Restated Trademark and Patent Security Agreement (01527179)#page2.tif

source=Fully Executed (Dated) Amended and Restated Trademark and Patent Security Agreement (01527179)#page3.tif

source=Fully Executed (Dated) Amended and Restated Trademark and Patent Security Agreement (01527179)#page4.tif

source=Fully Executed (Dated) Amended and Restated Trademark and Patent Security Agreement (01527179)#page5.tif

source=Fully Executed (Dated) Amended and Restated Trademark and Patent Security Agreement (01527179)#page6.tif

source=Fully Executed (Dated) Amended and Restated Trademark and Patent Security Agreement (01527179)#page7.tif

source=Fully Executed (Dated) Amended and Restated Trademark and Patent Security Agreement (01527179)#page8.tif

source=Fully Executed (Dated) Amended and Restated Trademark and Patent Security Agreement (01527179)#page9.tif

source=Fully Executed (Dated) Amended and Restated Trademark and Patent Security Agreement (01527179)#page10.tif

source=Fully Executed (Dated) Amended and Restated Trademark and Patent Security Agreement (01527179)#page11.tif

source=Fully Executed (Dated) Amended and Restated Trademark and Patent Security Agreement (01527179)#page12.tif

source=Fully Executed (Dated) Amended and Restated Trademark and Patent Security Agreement (01527179)#page13.tif

source=Fully Executed (Dated) Amended and Restated Trademark and Patent Security Agreement (01527179)#page14.tif

source=Fully Executed (Dated) Amended and Restated Trademark and Patent Security Agreement (01527179)#page15.tif

source=Fully Executed (Dated) Amended and Restated Trademark and Patent Security Agreement (01527179)#page16.tif

source=Fully Executed (Dated) Amended and Restated Trademark and Patent Security Agreement (01527179)#page17.tif

source=Fully Executed (Dated) Amended and Restated Trademark and Patent Security Agreement

(01527179)#page18.tif

source=Fully Executed (Dated) Amended and Restated Trademark and Patent Security Agreement (01527179)#page19.tif

AMENDED AND RESTATED PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDED AND RESTATED PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), dated as of November 13, 2014, by SCOTT ARCHERY LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Scott"), CBE ARCHERY LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, ("Elite"), PERFECT FORM MANUFACTURING LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Perfect"), OUTDOOR GROUP GAME CALLS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Game"), WINNER'S CHOICE BOWSTRINGS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Bowstrings"), SLICK TRICK LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Slick"), (Scott, CBE, Elite, Perfect, Game, Bowstrings, and Slick each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors"), each of which has its chief executive office at 235 Middle Road, Henrietta, New York 14467, in favor of FIRST BANK & TRUST, an Illinois state bank (the "Bank"), whose address is 820 Church Street, Evanston, Illinois 60201 ("Lender").

RECITALS

- A. The Lender has previously made certain loans (the "<u>Prior Loans</u>") to Scott, CBE, The Outdoor Group, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Elite, Perfect, All American Precision Tool & Mold Co., Inc., a New York corporation, Game, Bowstrings, and Solid Broadhead LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (each and collectively, the "<u>Original Borrower</u>").
- B. As a condition precedent to the Lender's extension of the Prior Loans to the Original Borrower and in consideration therefor, the Lender required the execution and delivery of (i) that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of March 7, 2012 given by Scott in favor of Lender, (ii) that certain Patent and Security Agreement dated as of December 18, 2012 given by Game in favor of Lender, (iii) that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated December 18, 2012 given by Bowstrings in favor of Lender, (iv) that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated December 24, 2013 given by Scott in favor of Lender, and (v) that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated December 24, 2013 given by Perfect in favor of Lender (collectively, the "Original Security Agreements"), and (iv) those certain documents (the "Prior Loan Documents") set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof.
- C. Original Borrower, Slick (the Original Borrower and Slick are hereinafter each and collectively referred to as the "Borrower"), and Guarantor have now requested that Lender amend the Prior Loan Documents in order to, among other things, add Slick as a Borrower under Loan (as hereinafter defined and consolidate the Prior Loans into (i) a Revolving Loan in an amount not to exceed Six Million and 00/100 Dollars (\$6,000,000.00) outstanding at any one time (the "Revolving Loan") and (ii) that certain Term Loan in the principal amount of Eleven Million and 00/100 Dollars (\$11,000,000.00) (the "Term Loan") (the Revolving Loan and Term Loan are hereinafter each and collectively referred to as the "Loan").

1

{33252: 013: 00877950.DOC : }

- D. As a condition precedent to Lender's agreement to consolidate the Prior Loans into the Loan as provided in that certain Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement dated as of even date herewith (the "Loan Agreement"; all terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given them in the Loan Agreement) among Borrower, Guarantor and Lender, Lender has required the execution and delivery by Guarantor of this Amended Guaranty.
- E. Pursuant to the Loan Agreement, Borrower is delivering to Lender, among other things, (i) that certain Fourth Amended and Restated Revolving Note dated as of even date herewith (the "Revolving Note") in an amount not to exceed Six Million and 00/100 Dollars (\$6,000,000.00) outstanding at any one time, and (ii) that certain Amended and Restated Term Note dated as of even date herewith (the "Term Note") in the principal amount of Eleven Million and 00/100 Dollars (\$11,000,000.00) (the Revolving Note and the Term Note are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Note"). The Loan Agreement, the Security Documents, the Note, and every other document evidencing or securing the Loan are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Loan Documents".
- F. Pursuant to the Loan Agreement, Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Agreement to the Lender in order to grant to the Lender a security interest in substantially all the assets of the Grantor, including all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under all now owned and hereafter acquired patents, patent applications, patent licenses, trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications and trademark licenses, and all products and proceeds thereof, to secure the payment of all amounts owing by the Grantor under the Loan Agreement.
- G. This Agreement amends, restates and replaces each of the Original Security Agreements in their entirety.

AGREEMENTS

In consideration of the mutual agreements set forth herein and in the Loan Agreement, the Grantor does hereby grant to Lender, a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired:

- (1) each trademark, trademark registration and trademark application, including, without limitation, each trademark, trademark registration and trademark application referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof and all goodwill associated therewith;
- (2) each trademark license, including, without limitation, each trademark license listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, together with all goodwill associated therewith;
- all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any trademark, including, without limitation, any trademark referred to in Schedule 1 annexed hereto, any trademark registration issued pursuant to a trademark application referred to in Schedule 1 and any trademark licensed under

- any trademark license listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto (items 1 through 3 being herein collectively referred to as the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>");
- (4) each patent and patent application, including, without limitation, each patent and patent application referred to in <u>Schedule 2</u> annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof and all goodwill associated therewith:
- (5) each patent license, including, without limitation, each patent license listed on Schedule 2 annexed hereto, together with all goodwill associated therewith;
- (6) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any patent, including, without limitation, any patent referred to in Schedule 2 annexed hereto, any patent issued pursuant to a patent application referred to in Schedule 2 annexed hereto (items 4 through 6 being herein collectively referred to as the "Patent Collateral").

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Lender pursuant to the Loan Agreement and subject to limitations set forth therein. The Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Lender with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral and the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Loan Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Loan Agreement.

[signature page follows]

The Grantor has caused this Amended and Restated Patent and Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer thereunto as of the date first set forth above.

> SCOTT ARCHERY LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Outdoor Group Holdings, Inc., its By:

Manager

By: Name: Gregory Steil

Title: Chairman

CBE ARCHERY LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By: Outdoor Group Holdings, Inc., its

Manager

By: Name: Gregory Steil

Title: Chairman

ELITE OUTDOORS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Outdoor Group Holdings, Inc., its By:

Manager

Name: Gregory Ste

Title: Chairman

PERFECT FORM MANUFACTURING LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By: Outdoor Group Holdings, Inc., its

Manager

Name: Gregory Steil

Title: Chairman

SIGNATURE PAGE-2 AMENDED AND RESTATED PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

OUTDOOR GROUP GAME CALLS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By: Outdoor Group Holdings, Inc., its

Manager

Title: Chairman

WINNER'S CHOICE BOWSTRINGS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By: Outdoor Group Holdings, Inc., its

Manager

Title: Chairman

SLICK TRICK LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By: Outdoor Group Holdings, Inc., its

Manager

By: Name: Gregory Ster

Title: Chairman

Acknowledged: FIRST BANK & TRUST

as Lender

By: ____ Name:

Title:

Managin

Nigerto

EXHIBIT A

PRIOR LOAN DOCUMENTS

LOAN AND SECURITY AGREEMENTS

- 1. Loan and Security Agreement dated March 7, 2012, by and among Scott Archery LLC, CBE Archery LLC and First Bank & Trust
- 2. Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement and Re-Affirmation of Guarantees dated September 24, 2012, by and among Scott Archery LLC, CBE Archery LLC, Gregory Steil, Willowbrook Holdings, Inc., Dylan Bates, Matthew Kruger, Kruger Enterprises, LLC, Peter Crawford, David Reitano, Michael Kanzler, Chris Orr, Keith Hearns, The Outdoor Group, LLC, and First Bank & Trust
- 3. Second Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement and Re-Affirmation of Guarantees dated February 15, 2013, by and among Scott Archery LLC, CBE Archery LLC, Gregory Steil, Willowbrook Holdings, Inc., Dylan Bates, Matthew Kruger, Kruger Enterprises, LLC, Peter Crawford, David Reitano, Michael Kanzler, Chris Orr, Keith Hearns, The Outdoor Group, LLC, and First Bank & Trust
- 4. Third Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement and Re-Affirmation of Guarantees dated March 7, 2013, by and among Scott Archery LLC, CBE Archery LLC, Gregory Steil, Willowbrook Holdings, Inc., Dylan Bates, Matthew Kruger, Kruger Enterprises, LLC, Peter Crawford, David Reitano, Michael Kanzler, Chris Orr, Keith Hearns, The Outdoor Group, LLC, and First Bank & Trust
- 5. Fourth Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement and Reaffirmation of Guarantees dated July 1, 2013, by and among Scott Archery LLC, CBE Archery LLC, Gregory Steil, Willowbrook Holdings, Inc., Dylan Bates, Matthew Kruger, Kruger Enterprises, LLC, Peter Crawford, David Reitano, Michael Kanzler, Chris Orr, Keith Hearns, The Outdoor Group, LLC, The Outdoor Group Holdings, Inc., and First Bank & Trust
- 6. Fifth Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement, Re-Affirmation of Guarantees and Joinder Agreement dated September 17, 2013, by and among Scott Archery LLC, CBE Archery LLC, The Outdoor Group, LLC, Gregory Steil, Willowbrook Holdings, Inc., Dylan Bates, Matthew Kruger, Kruger Enterprises, LLC, Peter Crawford, David Reitano, Michael Kanzler, Chris Orr, Keith Hearns, The Outdoor Group Holdings, Inc., and First Bank & Trust

- 7. Sixth Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement, Re-Affirmation of Guarantees and Joinder Agreement dated September 30, 2013, by and among Scott Archery LLC, CBE Archery LLC, The Outdoor Group, LLC, Gregory Steil, Willowbrook Holdings, Inc., Dylan Bates, Matthew Kruger, Kruger Enterprises, LLC, Peter Crawford, David Reitano, Michael Kanzler, Chris Orr, Keith Hearns, The Outdoor Group Holdings, Inc., and First Bank & Trust
- 8. Seventh Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement and Re-Affirmation of Guarantees dated November 26, 2013, by and among Scott Archery LLC, CBE Archery LLC, The Outdoor Group, LLC, Gregory Steil, Willowbrook Holdings, Inc., Dylan Bates, Matthew Kruger, Kruger Enterprises, LLC, Peter Crawford, David Reitano, Michael Kanzler, Chris Orr, Keith Hearns, The Outdoor Group Holdings, Inc., All American Precision Tool, Mold Co., Inc., Outdoor Group Game Calls, LLC, Winner's Choice Bowstrings LLC, Elite Outdoors LLC, Perfect Form Manufacturing LLC, and First Bank & Trust
- 9. Eighth Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement and Re-Affirmation of Guarantees dated January 9, 2014, by and among Scott Archery LLC, CBE Archery LLC, The Outdoor Group, LLC, Gregory Steil, Willowbrook Holdings, Inc., Dylan Bates, Matthew Kruger, Kruger Enterprises, LLC, Peter Crawford, David Reitano, Michael Kanzler, Chris Orr, Keith Hearns, The Outdoor Group Holdings, Inc., All American Precision Tool, Mold Co., Inc., Outdoor Group Game Calls, LLC, Winner's Choice Bowstrings LLC, Elite Outdoors LLC, Perfect Form Manufacturing LLC, and First Bank & Trust
- 10. Ninth Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement and Re-Affirmation of Guarantees dated June 30, 2014, by and among Scott Archery LLC, CBE Archery LLC, The Outdoor Group, LLC, Gregory Steil, Willowbrook Holdings, Inc., Dylan Bates, Matthew Kruger, Kruger Enterprises, LLC, Peter Crawford, David Reitano, Michael Kanzler, Chris Orr, Keith Hearns, The Outdoor Group Holdings, Inc., All American Precision Tool, Mold Co., Inc., Outdoor Group Game Calls, LLC, Winner's Choice Bowstrings LLC, Elite Outdoors LLC, Perfect Form Manufacturing LLC, and First Bank & Trust
- 11. Tenth Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement and Re-Affirmation of Guaranties dated July 11, 2014, by and among Scott Archery LLC, CBE Archery LLC, The Outdoor Group, LLC, Gregory Steil, Willowbrook Holdings, Inc., Dylan Bates, Matthew Kruger, Kruger Enterprises, LLC, Peter Crawford, David Reitano, Michael Kanzler, Chris Orr, Keith Hearns, The Outdoor Group Holdings, Inc., All American Precision Tool, Mold Co., Inc., Outdoor Group Game Calls, LLC, Winner's Choice Bowstrings LLC, Elite Outdoors LLC, Perfect Form Manufacturing LLC, and First Bank & Trust
- 12. Eleventh Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement and Re-Affirmation of Guarantees dated August 31, 2014, by and among Scott Archery LLC, CBE Archery LLC, The Outdoor Group, LLC, Gregory Steil, Willowbrook Holdings, Inc., Dylan

Bates, Matthew Kruger, Kruger Enterprises, LLC, Peter Crawford, David Reitano, Michael Kanzler, Chris Orr, Keith Hearns, The Outdoor Group Holdings, Inc., All American Precision Tool, Mold Co., Inc., Outdoor Group Game Calls, LLC, Winner's Choice Bowstrings LLC, Elite Outdoors LLC, Perfect Form Manufacturing LLC, and First Bank & Trust

COVENANT AGREEMENTS

- 13. Covenant Agreement dated December 18, 2012, by and among Outdoor Group Game Calls LLC, Winner's Choice Bowstrings LLC, Elite Outdoors LLC, Perfect Form Manufacturing LLC, The Outdoor Group LLC, and First Bank & Trust
- 14. Re-Affirmation of Covenant Agreement dated September 30, 2013, by and among Outdoor Group Game Calls LLC, Winner's Choice Bowstrings LLC, Elite Outdoors LLC, Perfect Form Manufacturing LLC, The Outdoor Group LLC, and First Bank & Trust
- 15. Second Amendment, Re-Affirmation and Joinder to Cross-Collateralization and Cross Default Agreement dated September 30, 2013, by and among First Bank & Trust, Scott Archery LLC, CBE Archery LLC, The Outdoor Group, LLC, Outdoor Group Game Calls LLC, Winner's Choice Bowstrings LLC, Elite Outdoors LLC, Perfect Form Manufacturing LLC, Outdoor Group Holdings Inc., All American Precision Tool and Mold Co., Inc.

NOTES

- 16. Term Note (\$4,300,000.00) dated March 7, 2012 executed by Scott Archery LLC and CBE Archery LLC
- 17. Revolving Note (\$1,000,000.00) dated March 7, 2012 executed by Scott Archery LLC and CBE Archery LLC
- 18. Equipment Note (\$450,000.00) dated September 24, 2012, executed by Archery LLC and CBE Archery LLC
- 19. Amended and Restated Equipment Note (\$692,500.00) dated February 15, 2013, executed by Scott Archery LLC and CBE Archery LLC
- Equipment Note (\$529,000.00) dated July 1, 2013, executed by Scott Archery LLC and CBE Archery LLC
- 21. Equipment Note #3 (\$500,000.00) dated September 17, 2013, executed by Scott Archery LLC, CBE Archery LLC, and The Outdoor Group LLC

- 22. Amended and Restated Revolving Note (\$2,500,000.00) dated September 17, 2013, executed by Scott Archery LLC, CBE Archery LLC, and The Outdoor Group, LLC
- 23. Second Amended and Restated Revolving Note (\$2,750,000.00) dated November 26, 2013, executed by Scott Archery LLC, CBE Archery LLC, and The Outdoor Group, LLC
- 24. Equipment Note #4 (\$250,000.00) dated November 26, 2013, executed by Scott Archery LLC, CBE Archery LLC, and The Outdoor Group, LLC
- 25. Third Amended and Restated Revolving Note (\$3,000,000.00) dated January 9, 2014, executed by Scott Archery LLC, CBE Archery LLC, and The Outdoor Group, LLC
- 26. Equipment Note #5 (\$600,000.00) dated July 11, 2014, executed by Scott Archery LLC, CBE Archery LLC, and The Outdoor Group, LLC
- 27. \$990,305.61 Elite/PFM Note (Consolidated) dated December 18, 2012, executed by Elite Outdoors LLC, Perfect Form Manufacturing LLC, and The Outdoor Group LLC
- 28. \$810,000 Game Calls Note dated December 18, 2012, executed by Outdoor Group Game Calls LLC, and The Outdoor Group, LLC
- 29. \$910,000 Winner's Choice Note, dated December 18, 2012, executed by Winner's Choice Bowstrings LLC, and The Outdoor Group, LLC
- 30. \$1,710,000 Outdoor Group Note, dated September 30, 2013, executed by The Outdoor Group, LLC

SECURITY AGREEMENTS

- 31. Security Agreement dated March 7, 2012, by and among The Outdoor Group, LLC, and First Bank & Trust
- 32. Security Agreement dated December 18, 2012, by and between The Outdoor Group, LLC and First Bank & Trust
- 33. Security Agreement dated December 18, 2012, by and between Winner's Choice Bowstrings LLC and First Bank & Trust

{33252: 013: 00877950.DOC:}

- 34. Security Agreement dated December 18, 2012, by and between Outdoor Group Game Calls LLC and First Bank & Trust
- 35. Security Agreement dated December 18, 2012, by and between Elite Outdoors LLC and First Bank & Trust
- 36. Security Agreement dated December 18, 2012, by and between Scott Archery LLC and First Bank & Trust
- 37. Security Agreement dated December 18, 2012, by and between Outdoor Group Holdings Inc. and First Bank & Trust
- 38. Security Agreement dated December 18, 2012, by and between Perfect Form Manufacturing LLC and First Bank & Trust
- 39. Security Agreement dated December 18, 2012, by and between CBE Archery LLC, and First Bank & Trust
- 40. Security Agreement dated September 30, 2013, by and between All American Precision Tool & Mold Co., Inc. and First Bank & Trust

SUBORDINATION AGREEMENTS

- 41. Subordination Agreement dated March 7, 2012, by and among Scottech Archery, First Bank & Trust, and Scott Archery LLC
- 42. Subordination Agreement dated September 30, 2013, by and among Michael A. Veltri, Tricia Vanputte, First Bank & Trust, and The Outdoor Group LLC
- 43. Subordination Agreement dated May 21, 2014, by and among Donna McComas, Dennis Cooper, First Bank & Trust, and Slick Trick LLC

PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT

44. Participation Agreement dated September, 2013, by and between First Bank & Trust and The Northern Trust Company
45. Amended and Restated Participation Agreement dated by and between First Bank & Trust, and The Northern Trust Company
GUARANTEES

- 46. Guaranty dated March 7, 2012, by and among Gregory Steil, Willowbrook Holdings, Inc., Dylan Bates, Matthew Kruger, Kruger Enterprises, LLC, Peter Crawford, David Reitano, Michael Kanzler, Chris Orr, Keith Hearns, The Outdoor Group LLC, and First Bank & Trust
- 47. Guaranty dated September 24, 2012, by and among Outdoor Group Holdings, Inc., and First Bank & Trust
- 48. Amended and Restated Guaranty dated September 30, 2013, by and among Dylan Bates, Matthew Kruger, Kruger Enterprises, LLC, Peter Crawford, David Reitano, Michael Kanzler, Chris Orr, Keith Hearns, Outdoor Group Holdings, Inc., All American Precision Tool, Mold Co., Inc., The Outdoor Group, LLC, Outdoor Group Game Calls, LLC, Winner's Choice Bowstrings LLC, Elite Outdoors LLC, Perfect Form Manufacturing LLC, Scott Archery LLC, CBE Archery LLC, and First Bank & Trust

SCHEDULE 1

TRADEMARKS

Dutty	Mark	Application Number	Appl. Date	Reg. Number	Reg. Date:
CBE	CBE (& Design)	86/364,668	8/12/2014	CALL BUILDING	
Game	DUEL	86/143,098	12/13/2013		
Game	DUEL (Stylized)	Common Law			
Game	Solid Broadhead	Common Law	•		
	(logo)				
Game	SOLÍD	Common Law			
	BROADHEADS				
Game	VERDICT	Common Law			
Game	The Jury	Common Law			
Blite	ELITE (Stylized)	<u>85/512,520</u>	1/10/2012		
Elite	ELITE ARCHERY	<u>85/512,528</u>	1/10/2012		
Elite	Take the Elite (The	<u>86/347,893</u>	7/25/2014		
	World's Most				
	Shootable Bow)				
	Shootability				
44	Challenge				
Elite	e (Stylized)	<u>85/512,556</u>	1/10/2012	<u>4,194,379</u>	8/21/2012
Scott	BBABYHORN	Common Law			
Scott	BLACK HOLE	Common Law	•		
Scott	CALIPER	Common Law			
Scott	CBE	Common Law			
Scott	CUSTOM BOW	Common Law			
Scott	EQUIPMENT ELITE	Communication			
Scott	IBEX	Common Law Common Law			
Scott	LITTLE BITTY	Common Law			
BOOL	GOOSE	Common Law			
Scott	LITTLE GOOSE	Common Law			
Scott	LONGHORN	Common Law			
Scott	LONGHORN	Common Law			
	HUNTER	W VALIALULA LIM ()			
Scott	MEGAHORN	Common Law			
Scott	MONGOOSE	Common Law			
Scott	QUAD LITE	Common Law			
Scott	QUICK-SHOT	Common Law	•		
Scott	RHINO XT	Common Law	6		
Scott	SABERTOOTH	Common Law			
Scott	SCOTT ARCHERY	Common Law			
Scott	SCOTT ARCHERY	Common Law			

{33252: 013: 00877950.DOC: }

13

Entity	Mark MANUFACTURING	Application : Number	Appli Date	Reg _e Number	Reg. Date
Scott Scott Scott Scott Scott Scott Scott Scott	SHARK SILVERHORN SNIPER STRINGRAY TEK-HUNTER TEK-TARGET WILDCAT	Common Law			
Scott Scott Scott Bowstrings Bowstrings	RHINO PIN SCOTT Scott (& design) Winner's Choice Winner's Choice Custom Bowstrings	85/706,137 Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed	8/17/2012		
Entity	(Logo) Mar k	Application	Appl	Reg.	Reg
		Number	Date	Number	Date
CBE	CBE (& Design)	86/364,668	8/12/2014		
Game	DUEL	86/143,098	12/13/2013		
Game	DUEL (Stylized)				
Game	Solid Broadhead				
Game	(logo) SOLID BROADHEADS				
Game	VERDICT				
Game	The Jury				
Elite	ELITE (Stylized)	<u>85/512,520</u>	1/10/2012		
Elite	ELITE ARCHERY	<u>85/512,528</u>	1/10/2012		
Elite	Take the Elite (The World's Most Shootable Bow) Shootability Challenge	<u>86/347,893</u>	7/25/2014		
Elite	e (Stylized)	<u>85/512,556</u>	1/10/2012	<u>4,194,379</u>	8/21/2012
Scott	BBABYHORN	Common Law			
Scott	BLACK HOLE	Common Law			
Scott	CALIPER	Common Law			
Scott	CBE	Common Law			
Scott	CUSTOM BOW EQUIPMENT	Common Law			
Scott	ELITE	Common Law			
Scott	IBEX	Common Law			
Scott	LITTLE BITTY GOOSE	Common Law			
{33252: 013: 008779	50.DOC : }	14			

Emily	Wardk	Application	Appli Reg, Reg Date Number Date
Coatt	LITTI D COORD	Number Common Law	Pare Similar Mace
Scott	LITTLE GOOSE		
Scott	LONGHORN	Common Law	
Scott	LONGHORN HUNTER	Common Law	
Scott	MEGAHORN	Common Law	
Scott	MONGOOSE	Common Law	
Scott	QUAD LITE	Common Law	
Scott	QUICK-SHOT	Common Law	
Scott	RHINO XT	Common Law	
Scott	SABERTOOTH	Common Law	
Scott	SCOTT ARCHERY	Common Law	
Scott	SCOTT ARCHERY	Common Law	
	MANUFACTURING		
Scott	SHARK	Common Law	
Scott	SILVERHORN	Common Law	
Scott	SNIPER	Common Law	
Scott	STRINGRAY	Common Law	
Scott	TEK-HUNTER	Common Law	
Scott	TEK-TARGET	Common Law	
Scott	WILDCAT	Common Law	
Scott	RHINO PIN	<u>85/706,137</u>	8/17/2012
Scott	SCOTT	Proposed	
Scott	Scott (& design)	Proposed	
Bowstrings	Winner's Choice	Proposed	
Bowstrings	Winner's Choice	Proposed	
_	Custom Bowstrings		
	(Logo)		

See trademark license set forth on Schedule 2 in connection with the Blodgett license agreement described therein.

SCHEDULE 2

PATENTS

hall and the second of the second of		nerenterativa tria triansis		ranga da kanang da k		> 2500 - 100 - 1 d
Rolling		App:No.	App, Date		Patent No.	Grant/Pub Date
Game	Wild Game Call	10/377,941	3/1/2003	N/A	7465213	12/16/2008
Game	Wild Game Call Apparatus and Method	12/185,735	8/4/2008	US 2009-0191786		9/13/2011
Game	Wild Game Call Apparatus and Method	13/221,730	8/30/2011	US-2013-052908	<u>8727828</u>	5/20/2014
Game	Wild Game Call Apparatus and Method	14/196,221	3/4/2014	US-2014-0213142		7/31/2014
Perfect	Two Track System for Dual Cam Compound Bow	12/330,871	12/9/2008	US-2009-0188482	8,006,679	8/30/2011
Perfect	Two Track System for Dual Cam Compound Bow	13/181,220	7/12/2011	US-2011-0271939	8,360,041	1/29/2013
Perfect	Two Track System for Dual Cam Compound Bow	13/751,809	1/28/2013	U\$-2013-0152911	8,720,425	5/13/2014
Perfect	Archery Cable Guard and String Stop	13/726,666	12/26/2012	US-2013-0160753		
Perfect	Archery Bow with Components Having a Ceramic Coating	14/030,570	9/18/2013	US-2014-0083401		
Perfect	Two Track System for Dual Cam Compound Bow		1/23/2009	CA2670792 A1		7/25/2009
Perfect	Archery Equipment with a Ceramic Coating	61/702,354	9/18/2012	N/A	N/A	
Scott	Archery Release	29/464,568	8/19/2013	N/A	D697,992	1/21/2014
Scott	Archery Release	13/343,908	1/5/2012	US-2013-0174821	8746223	6/10/2014
Scott	Archery Release	13/343,884	1/5/2012	US-2013-0174820	8746222	6/10/2014
Scott	Archery Release	13/190,581	7/26/2011	US-2013-0025578	8869781	10/28/2014
Scott	Archery Release	29/399,373	8/12/2011	N/A	D688,346	8/20/2013
Scott	Triggerless Release Aids and Laser-Equipped Pneumatic Training Aid for Safe Drawing of the Bowstring	10/360,170	2/7/2003	US-2003-0159682	<u>6,945,241</u>	9/20/2005
Scott	Archery Bow Sight Portion	29/345,622	10/20/2009	N/A	D624983	10/5/2010
Scott	Archery Release	29/304,069	2/25/2008	N/A	D597,164	7/28/2009
Scott	Archery Release	12/684,537	1/8/2010	US-2010-0108047	8,146,578	4/3/2012
Scott	Archery Bow Sight Portion	29/369,504	7/7/2010	N/A	D632,356	2/8/2011
Scott	Archery Release	12/146,075	6/25/2008	US-2009-0056689	7,926,475	4/9/2011
Scott	Archery Release	12/061,184	4/2/2008	US-2009-0250047	7,946,282	5/24/2011
Scott	Bowstring Release Device	08/781,297	1/13/1997	N/A	5,850,825	12/22/1998
Scott	Bowstring Release Device	08/486,697	6/7/1995	N/A	<u>5.596.977</u>	1/28/1997
Scott	Bowstring Release Device	08/191,385	1/31/1994	N/A	5,448,983	9/12/1995
Scott	Bowstring Refease Device	08/657,334	6/3/1996	N/A	<u>5,765,536</u>	6/16/1998
Scott	Secure Archery Wrist Strap	08/486,696	6/7/1995	N/A	<u>5,595,167</u>	1/21/1997
Scott	Archery Bowstring Release Wrist Strap Assembly	10/636,345	8/7/2003	US-2004-0074482	7,278,415	10/9/2007
Scott	Archery Release	29/464,572	8/19/2013	N/A	D697.575	1/14/2014
Scott	Archery Release	62/027,988	7/23/2014	N/A	N/A	
Bowstrings	Archery Bowstring Serving Tool	08/402,765	3/13/1995	N/A	5538197	7/23/1996
Bowstrings	Bowstring Comprising Different Ultra High Molecular Weight Polyethylene Fibers	62/028,885	7/25/2014	,		
Slick	Arrowhead	11/876,073	10/22/2007	US-2008-0261734	7.871.345	1/18/2011
Slick	Bow String Suppressor	12/263,557	11/3/2008	US-2010-0108050	8,272,374	9/25/2012
Slick	Multi-Bladed Expandable Broadhead	12/961,306	12/6/2010		8,272,979	9/25/2012
Slick	Multi-Bladed Expandable Broadhead	13/625,450	9/24/2012		8,628,438	1/14/2014
Slick	Compound Bow	13/185,037	7/18/2011		8,881,714	11/11/2014
Slick	Knife Sheath	13/915,243	6/11/2013			

Slick	Arrowhead	08/851,726	5/6/1997		6 021 761	0/2/5000
Billy		App. No.		Pub. No.	5,931,751 Patent	8/3/1999 Grant/Pub
					No.2	Date
Game	Wild Game Call	10/377,941		N/A	7465213	12/16/2008
Game	Wild Game Call Apparatus and Method	12/185,735		US 2009-0191786	<u>8016637</u>	9/13/2011
Game	Wild Game Call Apparatus and Method	13/221,730		US-2013-052908	<u>8727828</u>	5/20/2014
Game	Wild Game Call Apparatus and Method	14/196,221		US-2014-0213142		7/31/2014
Perfect	Two Track System for Dual Cam Compound Bow	12/330,871	12/9/2008	US-2009-0188482	8,006,679	8/30/2011
Perfect	Two Track System for Dual Cam Compound Bow	13/181,220		US-2011-0271939	8,360,041	1/29/2013
Perfect	Two Track System for Dual Cam Compound Bow	13/751,809		US-2013-0152911	<u>8,720,425</u>	5/13/2014
Perfect	Archery Cable Guard and String Stop	13/726,666		<u>US-2013-0160753</u>	-	
Perfect	Archery Bow with Components Having a Ceramic Coating	14/030,570	9/18/2013	<u>US-2014-0083401</u>		
Perfect	Two Track System for Dual Cam Compound Bow		1/23/2009	CA2670792 A1		7/25/2009
Perfect	Archery Equipment with a Ceramio Coating	61/702,354		N/A	N/A	
Scott	Archery Release	29/464,568	8/19/2013	N/A	D697,992	1/21/2014
Scott	Archery Release	13/343,908	1/5/2012	US-2013-0174821	8746223	6/10/2014
Scott	Archery Release	13/343,884	1/5/2012	US-2013-0174820		6/10/2014
Scott	Archery Release	13/190,581	7/26/2011	US-2013-0025578		10/28/2014
Scott	Arohery Release	29/399,373	8/12/2011	N/A	D688,346	8/20/2013
Scott	Triggerless Release Aids and Laser-Equipped Pneumatic Training Aid for Safe Drawing of the Bowstring	10/360,170	2/7/2003	US-2003-0159682	6,945,241	9/20/2005
Scott	Archery Bow Sight Portion	29/345,622	10/20/2009	N/A	D624983	10/5/2010
Scott	Archery Release	29/304,069	2/25/2008	N/A	D597,164	7/28/2009
Scott	Archery Release	12/684,537	1/8/2010	US-2010-0108047	8.146,578	4/3/2012
Scott	Archery Bow Sight Portion	29/369,504	7/7/2010	N/A	D632,356	2/8/2011
Scott	Archery Release	12/146,075	6/25/2008	US-2009-0056689	7.926,475	4/9/2011
Scott	Archery Release	12/061,184	4/2/2008	US-2009-0250047	7,946,282	5/24/2011
Scott	Bowstring Release Device	08/781,297	1/13/1997	N/A	5,850,825	12/22/1998
Scott	Bowstring Release Device	08/486,697	6/7/1995	N/A	5,596,977	1/28/1997
Scott	Bowstring Release Device	08/191,385	1/31/1994	N/A	5.448.983	9/12/1995
Scott	Bowstring Release Device	08/657,334	6/3/1996	N/A	5,765,536	6/16/1998
Scott	Secure Archery Wrist Strap	08/486,696	6/7/1995	N/A	5,595,167	1/21/1997
Scott	Archery Bowstring Release Wrist Strap Assembly	10/636,345	8/7/2003	US-2004-0074482	7.278.415	10/9/2007
Scott	Archery Refease	29/464,572	8/19/2013	N/A	D697.575	1/14/2014
Scott	Archery Release	62/027,988	7/23/2014	N/A	N/A	
Bowstrings	Archery Bowstring Serving Tool	08/402,765	3/13/1995	N/A	5538197	7/23/1996
Bowstrings	Bowstring Comprising Different Ultra High Molecular Weight Polyethylene Fibers	62/028,885	7/25/2014			
Bowstrings	Bowstring Spooling Device/Method					
Slick	Arrowhead	11/876,073	10/22/2007	T10 0000 0001001		4400004
Slick	Bow String Suppressor	12/263,557	11/3/2008	US-2008-0261734	7.871.345	1/18/2011
Slick	Multi-Bladed Expandable Broadhead	12/961,306	12/6/2010	US-2010-0108050	8,272,374	9/25/2012
Slick	Multi-Bladed Expandable Broadhead	13/625,450	9/24/2012		<u>8,272,979</u>	9/25/2012
Slick	Compound Bow	13/185,037	7/18/2011		8,628,438	1/14/2014
Slick	Knife Sheath	13/915,243	6/11/2013		8,881,714	11/11/2014
Slick	Arrowhead	08/851,726	5/6/1997			
		2010014140	V. L. / /		<u>5.931.751</u>	8/3/1999

{33252: 013: 00877950.DOC:}

Trademark and Patent License

Harry Blodgett, a former employee of Outdoor Group Game, LLC, entered into a Royalty Payment Agreement with The Outdoor Group, LLC and Outdoor Group Game Calls, LLC, on October 1, 2014 whereby Blodgett licensed the use of any intellectual property rights Blodgett might own, if any, related to the trade name "Blodgett Signature Designs" and any rights related to the following series of turkey calls:

- 1) Turkey Pot Friction Calls:
 - a) "Double Trouble"
 - b) "Tough Country"
 - c) "Legacy"
 - d) "Precious Metal"
- 2) Turkey Box Calls:
 - a) "Train"
 - b) "Lil Train"
- 3) Turkey Box Call Chalk:
 - a) "Platinum Box Call Chalk"
- 4) Turkey Pot Friction Call Strikers:
 - a) "Ergo Control Grip"
 - b) "Max Grip"
 - c) "Slick Grip"
 - d) "Kee Kee Striker"
- 5) Turkey Pot Friction Call Conditioners:
 - a) "Three in One Call Conditioner"
 - b) "Three in One Diamond Call Conditioner"
- 6) Turkey Pot Friction Call Striker Twist Tubes:
 - a) "QuieTek Twist Tube"
 - b) "QuieTek Striker Twist Tube"
- 7) Turkey Pot Friction Call Covers:
 - a) "Silicone Call Cover"
- 8) Turkey Mouth Calls:
 - a) "Premium Diaphragm Calls"
 - b) "Electrify Pro Edition Mouth Calls"
 - c) "Red Mamba"
 - d) "Black Mamba"
 - e) "Gator"
 - f) "Electrify Pro Edition 3-Pack"
 - g) "Tactical HD Mouth Calls"
 - h) "Mega"
 - i) "Piranha"
 - j) "Spider"
 - k) "Tactical HD Edition 3-Pack"

Blodgett retains the right to sell turkey calls to "end users" only, not as a distributor, and not to third parties such as sporting goods stores. The Agreement has a ten year term (renewable

{33252: 013: 00877950.DOC; }

automatically for additional five year terms), and is terminable by the company at any time (with a reasonable liquidation of licensed products period).

{33252:013:00877950.DOC:}